Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 5 February 2019 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Adam Hurst

Sheffiel

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
5 FEBRUARY 2019

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Dead Donkey Bar, 240 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield
S7 1FL
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
[...]
losable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee

Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 5™ February 2019

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Jayne Gough

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

240 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 1FL

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 10/19

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

240 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 1FL

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr Edward Daly of Aequum Bars Ltd.

The application, which was received on 28" November 2018, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

¢ 6 x Public Objections

[...]
he following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

8.0 APPEALS

8.1  The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the
Sub Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE
10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.
10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions.

10.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

R

Stephen Lonnia 5 February 2019
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Page 7



Appendix A

Application



27 -1 -i&

Sheffield For help contact
Application for a premises licence licensingservice@sheffield.qov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0114 2734264

*required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference Dead Donkey Bar You can pgt what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

 Yes & No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name [Edward ]

* Family name lDaIy l

* E-mail ed@deaddonkeybar.co.uk

Main telephone number +447837610236 Include country code.

Other telephone number +447837610236

[1 Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

(& Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
" Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means you are

applying so you can be employed, or for
some other personal reason, such as
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in ¢ Yes " No Note: completing the Applicant Business
the UK with Companies section is optional in this form.
House?
Registration number 11510283

. If busi is registered, it
Business name Aequum Bars Ltd. reé?;grel?:aersns; gistered, use 1ts
VAT ) none Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.
Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 9



Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business |Director

Home country iUnited Kingdom

Registered Address

Building number or name '21

Street lWake Road
Dis%rict [Nether Edge
City or town lShefﬁeld

County or administrative area {South Yorkshire

The country where the headquarters of your
business is located.

Address registered with Companies House.

Postcode [57 THF
Country lUnited Kingdom I
Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address " OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |24O

Street IAbbeydaIe Road
District |Nether Edge
City or town lShefﬁeld

County or administrative area 'South Yorkshire

Postcode '57 TFL

Country ]United Kingdom
Further Details

Telephone number 07837610236

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) t12,000

Page 10




Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you a
[...]
te Taberner

Sent: 15 January 2019 10:56

To: licensingservice

Cc: Annette Taberner

Subject: 240 Abbeydale Road application

Attachments: 240 Abbeydale Road - final.doc; DSCN7457.JPG; DSCN7458.JPG; DSCN7459.JPG;
DSCN7456.JPG

Categories: Emma Rhodes

Please find attached my submission opposing the granting of a licence.
I have attached photographs of the location and property.
Please confirm receipt of this communication.

I was unwilling at the earlier stage to place concerns about antisocial behaviour in the public domain and
have only made brief reference to them here. | am concerned that a drinking establishment with extended
opening hours will exacerbate this and other existing problems. | give permission to Councillor Alison Teal
to represent me in this objection following our meeting to discuss my concerns.

I believe that this proposal should have been stopped at the planning stage and am dismayed at the
dismissive way in which local residents concerns were ignored. Guidance says :

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that substantial changes of use will only be permitted if
‘conditions for nearby residents ... will not be harmed by noise breakout, traffic, parking on nearby

streets, odours, street noise, or general disturbance; and they are unlikely to lead to anti-social
behaviour that would disturb residents’

This is a substantial change and will indeed add to the sorts of problems outlined in the policy statement.
Please keep me informed of the progress of this application

Yours sincerely
Mrs Annette Taberner

Page 31



Representation- application for 240 Abbeydale Road

I wish to make representations against\g&éiﬁinkihg establishment Be%hg opened at 240
Abbeydale Road and against the granting of a licence to sell alcohol.

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that substantial changes of use will only be permitted if
‘conditions for nearby residents ... will not be harmed by noise breakout, traffic, parking on
nearby streets, odours, street noise, or general disturbance; and they are unlikely to lead to anti-
social behaviour that would disturb residents’

I believe that this application should have been stopped at an earlier satge and that
change of use status should not have been granted. The attitude of planning officers
was that we live in a commercial area and that we should expect to have to put up with
the nuisance likely to result from this type of business. This is not the case. In over 3
decade* 240 Abbeydale Road it has had a different status and the

change in status and the consequences of this would change the character of the area.

Planning officers have flatly contradicted local residents when they have made
statements about the problems in the area eg on the parking situation. They have
totally disregarded the information that local residents have supplied and have ridden
roughshod over expressions of concern and objections made.

There arrears to be no appeals procedure for planning matters, please can you inform
me of a complaints procedure if one exists?

I believe that the proposals will alter the character of the area and be detrimental to
the health, privacy and well being of residents.

I trust that the application will be declined so as to ensure , “ prevention of public
nuisance” ¢

I enclose photographs to support this objection to licensing consent.

O o il Roud
for the last 32 years.

This is a largely residential area with some limited commercial businesses fronting on to the
main road. 240 Abbeydale Road is different; the largest length of frontage is straight onto
the public footpath on St Ronan's Road.

(Please see photographs)

There is a church on the opposite corner.

Over the years many businesses have come and gone and relations have been largely

amicable. During our time here, 240 Abbeydale Road has been an antiques shop, a shop
selling baby wear and equipment and a grocers.

Page 32



All of these have had relatively low levels of footfall and all have closed in the early
evening.

Flats adjoining 240 Abbeydale Road were recently sold and there are no residents there
currently so some problems with refuse disposal are better than usual temporarily.

I have briefly outlined concerns about environmental health, parking , anti social behaviour
and noise in this submission. Councillor Alison Teal has met me and I am happy for her to
add more detail and act on my behalf. Objections at the planning stage were ignored as I
requested anonymity.

Unaddressed environmental health issue constitute a public nuisance.

Environmental health” % *
There have been regular infestations of rats and flies and incidents of fly tipping.

Drainage pipes into the main sewer were chewed by rats and until recently rats could move
from the sewer to the passageway behind 240. The area around the drain regularly
overtlows. A toilet owned by 240 was used by a homeless man last winter and has been left
in an unhygienic condition.

When businesses and flats are fully occupied there are numerous bins parked alongside our
property and occupying much of the access area to the side of 240 these have often not been
regularly emptied. Fly tipping occurs in the alleyway behind the shops, on the pavement and
in our garden.

Anti social behaviour
We have been subjected to anti social behaviour and I fear that this may extend into the
evening with longer opening hours.

Councillor Teal can add more detail to this statement. I do not want to share details of this
information in a public forum.

m? , i
CCTYV equipment, installed on the advice of the police, has been destroyed.

Parking
Planning council officers have denied that there is a problem with parking.

Unlike other local areas with commercial businesses, eg London Road there is no resident
parking scheme here.

Many people have private vehicles and additional vehicles necessary for their work.

Unlike the area near the Broadfield and the Cremorne public houses there are no car parks
in this area.

Extended opening hours into the evening will add more pressure to an already difficult

Page 33



situation. By mid evening customers of local businesses and people who leave their cars
here and take a bus or walk into town have gone. It is still difficult for residents to find
parking in this street or surrounding streets.

Funerals, weddings , services and use of the church and church hall add to the volume of
traffic in the area.

Any additional traffic associated with the proposed drinking establishment will add to
current difficulties.

Noise

Abbeydale Road is busy from early morning and until the end of the evening rush hour.
However, when the traffic has subsided the evenings are largely quiet. We are able to go to
sleep in our bedroom without our sleep being disturbed.

The opening of a drinking establishment so close to our home threatens to extend noise
disturbance into the early hours of the morning. The council indicates that it allows up to 30
minutes after closing hours for people to leave the area. This means we are being asked to
tolerate noise disturbance up to 00.3

I am unconvinced that noise of broadcast music and clients conversation can be confined to
the premises. People arriving and leaving throughout the evening will disturb the relative
peace we value. In addition the walls of the building are largely made of thin glass and
unlikely to contain noise from within. ( Please see photograph)

Smoking, drinking .congregating outside

There is a very limited space on the frontage on Abbeydale Road that belongs to the
property. The pavement has a lamp post located in the middle of it.

The frontage onto St Ronan's Road abuts the pavement.

A fire escape is to be installed in the frontage onto St Ronan's Road.

It is not clear to me what provision is being made for customers who wish to smoke. I am
concerned that drinkers and people who wish to smoke will spill out onto the pavement and
to spaces outside the establishment.

The property has floor to ce
[...]
c: Annette Taberner
Subject: Re: 240 Abbeydale Road application
Categories: Emma Rhodes, GENERAL TEAM

It seems | have to provide my address which I neglected to add.

I contacted your office by telephone and asked about making an anonymous submission. Your guidelines
say

"Anonymous representation

It is not usually possible to make representations anonymously except in exceptional and isclated
circumstances. This is because we need to be certain that it is a sericus cbjection

QJ

However, if you fear there may be repercussions if you submit a representation to an application {for
exampie if thare are fears of intimid: ,téow "’ﬂd viclence], you would need to contact us first to discuss
your warries and explain the situation.”

However, | have omitted details of some concerns and authorised Councillor Alison Teal to represent me in
this regard.

I do not want my concerns to be disregarded as they were at the planning stage because of possible
reprecussion to detailing anti social behaviour.

Please confirm receipt of this information
Yours sincerely

Mrs Annette Taberner

From: Annette Taberner

Sent: 15 January 2019 10:56

To: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Cc: annette taberner

Subject: 240 Abbeydale Road application

Please find attached my submission opposing the granting of a licence.
| have attached photographs of the location and property.

Please confirm receipt of this communication.

Page 40



I was unwilling at the earlier stage to place concerns about antisocial behaviour in the public domain and
have only made brief reference to them here. | am concerned that a drinking establishment with extended
opening hours will exacerbate this and other existing problems. | give permission#o Councillor Alison Teal
to represent me in this objection following our meeting to discuss my concerns.

I believe that this proposal should have been stopped at the planning stage and am dismayed at the
dismissive way in which local residents concerns were ignored. Guidan
[...]
e. The previgus occupants of 240 Abbeydale Road have
beerta baby clothes shop and a food shop, both of which closed before 8pm. Furthermv’bre,
Abbeydale Road currently quietens down dramatically when the rush hour and bus lane
finishes around 6.30pm.

In light of this, I sincerely hope that the Licensing Authority take into serious consideration
our representations and complaints with regards to introduction of a bar in our residential
neighbourhood and decline to approve this application. | am extremely concerned that
approval of a bar in this location will essentially lead to me having to spend all of my time in
the rooms at the back of my house and to moving my bedroom in order to avoid noise and
disturbance and to be able to sleep at night.

Yours sincerely

) Zw{)}_—‘
5y

Dr Merisa Thomison

Page 46



Gough Jayne (CEX)

== =--——————— =]
From: Chris. Taberner
Sent: 15 January 2019 12:37
To: licensingservice
Subject: licensing application at 240 Abbeydale Rd
Attachments: Representation regarding Licence aplication at 240 Abbeydale Rd.docx
Categories: Emma Rhodes

Please find attached my submission opposing the granting of a licence.
Please confirm receipt of this communication.

I believe that this proposal should have been stopped at the planning stage and am dismayed at
the dismissive way in which local residents concerns were ignored. Guidance says :

The Statement of Licensing Policy states that substantial changes of use will only be permitted if
‘conditions for nearby residents ... will not be harmed by noise breakout, traffic, parking on nearby
streets, odours, street noise, or general disturbance; and they are unlikely to lead to anti-social
behaviour that would disturb residents’

This is a substantial change and will indeed add to the sorts of problems outlined in the policy
statement.

Please keep me informed of the progress of this application.

Christopher Taberner

o

Page 47



b 14" January

Representation to a Licence application at 240 Abbeydal
[...]
, and denies a licence to an
establishment which promises to make a large number of long-term residents’ lives a misery. I bear no ill
will to the owners of Aequum bars, and am pleased that they wish to do their part in rejuvenating Nether
Edge. However, this is simply not the appropriate location for them to do it: their bar should be placed
further along Abbeydale Rd amongst the others, well away from our residential community which, at
present, lives in peace at night and wishes to continue doing so.

Regards,

Dr Matthew Bishop

Page 61



18 201 _ ' 4
aby b

ars Liy

+ <i application under Section 17 Part 3 of the Licensing Act
~w 10r the grant of a Premises Licence for the Premises known as

240 Abbeydale Road
Sheffield
S7 1FL

Wg intend to conduct on or from the premises the following licensable
activities:

- The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)
Friday & Saturday: 23:00 - Midnight

Sale by retail of alcohol - on and off the premises
Sunday 12:00 - 22:00
Monday - Thursday: 12:00 - 2300
Friday & Saturday. 12:00 - 00:00

- The provision of regulated entertainment, namely:
Playing of recorded music (indoors)
Friday & Saturday: 12:00 - Midnight

Interesied parties or responsible authorities may make written
representations to The Licensing Service, Block C. Staniforth Road Depot,
Staniforth Road, Sheffield S9 3HD about this application by 15/01/2019

For information on representations, please sge

www.sheffield.gov i

For full details and to view a copy of the application please contact the
Licensing Service, Telephone: 0114 2734264 or by e-mail to

licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk.

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement i
connection with an application and the maximum fine for whic, 5
person is liable on conviction for this offence is a fine not xceeding

£5,000.

, Page 62




Appendix
B(1)

Clir Alison Teal Comments

PPPPPP



Gough Jayne (CEX)
e —_———

From: Teal Alison (GN CLLR)

Sent: 14 January 2019 17:01

To: lic
[...]
ge again. Please let me know if you have received the other sent on the 14 January.

A number of residents have expressed concern (NN - o Ut the application for change of use

from what was Mr Pickles to a bar. The main concern is around noise pollution as a result of the comings and goings
of patrons late into the night. Apparently the area they live in is fairly peaceful after rush hour traffic has finished.
They are concerned about people smoking and talking outside. Can the licencing conditions reflect this, if the
committee are inclined to grant a licence? As a local councillor I am keen that small independent business should
flourish, yet this has to balanced against the wishes of residents and | can understand that living close to a bar might
not be conducive to a good night’s sleep if there are people talking outside at 11pm and later.

There were seven households living close to the proposed new business who had heard nothing about the
application. This is a concern.

Will there be a requirement to have excellent sound proofing to protect residents living above the bar?
Has there been an environmental impact assessment with particular regard to sewer capacity?
Thank you for considering these comment, | hope my email from yesterday arrives today.

Best wishes, Alison Teal
Cllr Nether Edge and Sharrow ward

Page 65



Appendix C

Agreed conditions:
South Yorkshire Police
Environmental Protection Service

Page 66



07 vdacho .

Hepplestone Danny (CEX)

From: Gough Jayne (CEX) on behalf of licensingservice

Sent: 18 December 2018 12;18

To: Hollis Georgina (CEX); Hepplestone Danny (CEX)

Subject: FW: NEW LICENSING APPLICATON: DEAD DONKEY BAR 240 ABBEYDALE RD

From: Ed Daly [mailto:ed@deaddonkeybar.co.uk]

Sent: 18 December 2018 11:48

To: Round Jonathan

Cc: licensingservice

Subject: Re: NEW LICENSING APPLICATON: DEAD DONKEY BAR 240 ABBEYDALE RD

Hi Jonathan,

Yes absolutely, we would be happy for that condition to br attached to the license.
Regards,

Ed

On
[...]
3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: 28" January 2019
Signed: Jayne Gough

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Biock C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. [icensingservice@sheffield. qov.uk

Page 82



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Dead Donkey Bar, 240 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield S7 1FL



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 February 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Adam Hurst and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DEAD DONKEY BAR, 240 ABBEYDALE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S7 1FL 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises known as Dead Donkey Bar, 240 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield 
S7 1FL (Ref No.10/19). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Douglas Daly and Edward Daly (Applicants), Patrick 

Robson (Solicitor for the Applicants),Dr. Matthew Bishop, Merisa Thompson, 
Christopher Taberner, Annette Taberner, Ms. K. Devlin, Ms. R. Hubbard, Peter 
Garbutt (representing Councillor Alison Teal)(local residents), Jayne Gough 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations in respect of the application had been received from six members 
of the public, and were attached at Appendix „B‟ to the report. 

  
4.5 The objectors collectively believed that the application should have been stopped 

at the planning stage and that change of use status from Class A1 to Class A4 
should not have been granted. They were unhappy at the information they had 
been given by planning officers and believe that their objections had been totally 
disregarded.  Councillor David Barker, Chair of the Sub-Committee, informed the 
objectors that planning law and licensing law were entirely different and that this 
Sub-Committee could only hear their objections with regard to the four licensing 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.02.2019 

Page 2 of 4 
 

objectives. 
  
4.6 The objectors stated that historically many businesses have occupied the 

premises but none have ever been licensed.  One objector said that his master 
bedroom was adjacent to the premises and, at present, after 8.30 p.m., the area 
was very quiet and peaceful, but he was concerned that if a drinking 
establishment was to open close to his home, his sleep would be disturbed into 
the early hours of the morning.  The objectors added that the area was mainly 
residential; many of the homes being occupied by families and felt there would be 
safeguarding issues by allowing young children to be subjected to seeing people 
drinking alcohol through the proposed very large glass windows.  Parking 
problems, which already existed in the area, would be further exacerbated as the 
majority of the businesses in the area close by 7.00 p.m., and residents felt that 
maybe a permit parking scheme might become operational.   It was also stated 
that there have been regular infestations of rats and flies in the vicinity caused by 
food waste and also incidents of fly tipping, and to add further drainage into the 
main sewer could make matters worse.  The area has been subjected to anti-
social behaviour, particularly in the alleyway to the rear of the shops, where gangs 
have gathered to take or deal drugs.  Following police advice, a CCTV system 
was installed, but it was smashed within a week of its installation.  The objectors 
referred to a sign that had been erected saying “No Loitering” but felt that the 
change of use would encourage people to loiter.   

  
4.7 An objector stated that he had carried out a survey along St. Ronans Road, and 

18 out of the 30 residents he had spoken to had stated that they were unaware of 
the proposed bar and had raised concerns, stating that parking was already an 
issue, that overflow from Abbeydale Road already caused problems; that St. 
Ronans Road was a narrow road and that people would have to step into the road 
if customers of the bar were stood outside; noise emanating from the premises 
would be a problem, particularly late at night; a church was on the opposite side of 
the junction and again there would be problems with people attending funeral 
services, mass, and community activities at the adjacent church hall.  

  
4.8 Patrick Robson introduced the applicants, stating that one was Assistant Manager 

and the other one was a Duty Manager at the nearby Broadfield public house and, 
as such, work and live in the area.  He stated that it was not the intention that the 
premises would become a destination venue for those travelling either to or from 
the city centre; the aim was to attract 20 to 30 year old young professionals to 
enjoy craft ales, cocktails or spirits.  He added that the serving of food would end 
at 9.00 p.m.  Mr. Robson further stated that no objections had been received from 
Responsible Authorities, and that they had no problem with the change of use.  
He referred to the pack of papers circulated with the agenda, which showed 
satellite photographs of the area, highlighting licensed premises and gave a 
summary of trading hours of those premises, adding that the hours shown were 
permitted hours and that they don‟t always trade to permitted hours, often closing 
earlier.  Mr. Robson then addressed the concerns of the objectors.  He said that 
should there be a problem with the drains, this would also be a problem for the 
applicants to deal with; with regard to the large windows, it was felt that this would 
be easier for staff to monitor the outside area, which could potentially deter any 
anti-social behaviour; the emergency exit door would never be propped open; and 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.02.2019 

Page 3 of 4 
 

as with people smoking outside La Mamas next door, the applicants had little 
control over the area.  The applicants were willing to work with the local residents 
and had displayed the appropriate notices regarding the application.  

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, and from the objectors, it was stated that it would be down to 
members of staff to manage the number of smokers outside the premises and 
notices would be displayed asking people to be mindful of local residents.  A 
telephone number could be provided for residents to ring should there be cause to 
complain and if the phone wasn‟t answered, the resident should then complain to 
the Council.  The applicants stated that they could see why the objections had 
been received but were happy to communicate with the local community and deal 
with any issues that they had, and added that they had no desire to make the area 
worse, but they have already spent a substantial amount of money on the project, 
so were committed to the business.  The applicants intend to run the business 
responsibly and the target market was people living within the local area.  With 
regard to food waste, the applicants have a contractor lined up to take away food 
waste in bins provided by them, which are to be kept in a bin store to the rear of 
the premises.  There is to be a glass recycling bin behind the bar, which will then 
be emptied during the day into the bin store. Customers will not be permitted to 
take their drinks outside when they smoke, which will hopefully reduce the amount 
of time that people are outside for.  Finally, there are no plans to extend the 
premises, as it faces out onto the public highway. 

  
4.10 Patrick Robson summarised the case on behalf of the applicants. 
  
4.11 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.13 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in 

respect of the premises known as Dead Donkey Bar, 240 Abbeydale Road, 
Sheffield S7 1FL (Ref. No. 10/19), subject to: 

  
 (a) all doors to be closed, save for access and egress, after 21:00 hours daily; 

and 
  
 (b) the hours on Fridays and Saturdays for the sale of alcohol and late night 

refreshment to be available until 23:30 hours instead of midnight. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.02.2019 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee‟s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


